

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No. 2020-001069

Dr. Thomasena Adams, Rhonda Polin,
Shaun Thacker, Orangeburg County School
District, Sherry East, and the South Carolina
Education Association,Petitioners,

v.

Governor Henry McMaster, Palmetto
Promise Institute, South Carolina
Office of the Treasurer, and South Carolina
Department of Administration,Respondents.

**Motion for Leave to File *Amici Curiae* Brief of Public Funds Public Schools
and Southern Education Foundation**

Matthew A. Nickles (SC Bar No. 80364)
Richardson, Patrick, Westbrook & Brickman, LLC
1513 Hampton Street, First Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
T: 803.541.7850
F: 803.541.9625
mnickles@rpwb.com

Wendy Lecker*
Jessica Levin*
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
T: 973.624.1815
F: 973.6247339
wlecker@edlawcenter.org
jlevin@edlawcenter.org

**Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

Counsel for Amici Curiae Public Funds Public Schools and Southern Education Foundation

Pursuant to Rule 213, South Carolina Appellate Court Rules, Public Funds Public Schools (“PFPS”) and the Southern Education Foundation (“SEF”) hereby move for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in this action.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT

- I. The SAFE Grants Voucher Program is Clearly a Direct Benefit to Private Schools in Violation of Article XI, § 4.....1
 - A. The CARES Act, GEER Fund Application, and Governor’s Public Statements Demonstrate SAFE Grant Vouchers Directly Benefit Private Schools.....2
 - B. The *Zelman* Case and Other Establishment Clause Analyses are Inapposite.....5
- II. The Governor’s Unconstitutional Use of GEER Funds Fails to Address the Urgent Needs of South Carolina Students.....8
 - A. South Carolina’s Underfunded Public Schools, which Disproportionately Serve High-Need Students, Require Significant Additional Resources During the Pandemic.....9
 - B. Rather Than Address the State’s Most Urgent Education Needs Via Constitutional Uses of GEER Funds, the Governor is Using These Funds to Advance His Agenda of Expanding Private School Vouchers.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cain v. Horne,
218 Ariz. 301, 183 P.3d 1269 (App. 2008) 6

Cain v. Horne,
220 Ariz. 77, 202 P.3d 1178 (2009) 6, 7

Kotterman v. Killian,
193 Ariz. 273, 972 P.2d 606 (1999) 7

Miller v. Farr,
243 S.C. 342, 133 S.E.2d 838 (1963) 7

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 5, 7, 8, 10

Statutes

S.C. Const. art. I, § 2 5, 7

S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4 Passim

Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281, § 18002(c) (2020) 2

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 303.23(a) 4

Other Authorities

Brooke Auxier & Monica Anderson, *As Schools Close Due to the Coronavirus, Some U.S. Students Face a Digital “Homework Gap,”* Pew Research Ctr. (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/03/16/as-schools-close-due-to-the-coronavirus-some-u-s-students-face-a-digital-homework-gap/> 11

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Health Equity Considerations and Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups* (July 24, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/health-equity/race-ethnicity.html> 11

Danielle Farrie, Robert Kim & David G. Sciarra, *Making the Grade: How Fair Is School Funding in Your State?*, Education Law Center 3, 12 (2019), <https://edlawcenter.org/assets/Making-the-Grade/Making%20the%20Grade%202019.pdf> 9

Gov. Henry McMaster Creates Safe Access to Flexible Education (SAFE) Grants, WCBD News2, (July 20, 2020), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=o0hE8joBQR8&feature=youtu.be&t=1388> 4, 5, 12

Jongyeon Ee, Gary Orfield & Jennifer Teitell, *Private Schools in American Education: A Small Sector Still Lagging in Diversity* 5-6, 13 (UCLA Civ. Rights Project Working Paper Mar. 5, 2018), <https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/private-schools-in-american-education-a-small-sector-still-lagging-in-diversity/>.....10

Letter from Carissa Miller, Exec. Dir., Council of Chief State School Officers to Hon. Lamar Alexander, U.S. Sen. (July 24, 2020), <https://ccsso.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/HELPLetterFinal.pdf>.....10

Lisette Partelow, Jessica Yin & Scott Sargrad, *Why K-12 Education Needs More Federal Stimulus Funding*, Center for American Progress (July 21, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/education-k-12/reports/2020/07/21/487865/k-12-education-needs-federal-stimulus-funding/>.....9

Matt Barnum, *School Budgets Are in Big Trouble, Especially in High-Poverty Areas. Here’s Why—and What Could Help*, Chalkbeat (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://www.chalkbeat.org/2020/4/7/21225437/school-budgets-are-in-big-trouble-especially-in-high-poverty-areas-here-s-why-and-what-could-help>.....9

Michael Griffith, *What Will It Take to Stabilize Schools in the Time of COVID-19?*, Learning Policy Institute (May 7, 2020), <https://learningpolicyinstitute.org/blog/what-will-it-take-stabilize-schools-time-covid-19>.....10

Palmetto Promise Inst., *South Carolina Independent School COVID-19 Impact Survey* (May 6, 2020), <https://palmettopromise.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/4-2020-Covid-19-SC-Independent-Schools-Survey-5-6-20-update.pdf>.....11

Private School Review, *Private School Minority Statistics in South Carolina*, <https://www.privateschoolreview.com/minority-stats/south-carolina>.....11

South Carolina Dept. of Educ., *Active Student Headcounts, School Headcount by Gender, Ethnicity and Pupils in Poverty 2019-20*, <https://www.ed.sc.gov/data/other/student-counts/active-student-headcounts/>.....10

U.S. Dept. of Educ., South Carolina GEER Fund Certification and Agreement 4 (May 8, 2020), <https://oese.ed.gov/files/2020/06/SC-GEER-Certification-and-Agreement-5-8-20-Reviewed.pdf>.....3, 4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics (NCES 2019-106), *School Choice in the United States: 2019* ix (Sept. 2019), <https://nces.ed.gov/pubs2019/2019106.pdf>.....10
